### IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

THOMAS E. DAVID

APPELLANT

VS.

NO. 2008-KA-1593

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

### BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

# APPELLEE DOES NOT REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT

JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL

BY: LAURA H. TEDDER

SPECIAL ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL POST OFFICE BOX 220 JACKSON, MS 39205-0220 TELEPHONE: (601) 359-3680

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The trial court was within its discretion to admit the testimony of Mrs. Hancock
II. The trial court correctly refused jury instruction D-5
III. David's sentence was not excessive.
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# STATE CASES

Cook v. State, 467 So.2d 203, 208 n. 2 (Miss.1985)
Griffith v. Griffith, 997 So.2d 218, 225 (Miss.Ct.App.2008)
Henry v. State, 816 So.2d 443, 447 (Miss.Ct.App.2002)
Jasper v. State, 759 So.2d 1136, 1141 (Miss .1999)
Jones v. State, 904 So.2d 149, 152 (Miss.2005)
Keys v. State, 635 So.2d 845 (Miss.1994)
Lenard v. State, 552 So.2d 93, 96 (Miss.1989)
Manuel v. State, 667 So.2d 590, 592 (Miss.1995)
Shearer v. State, 423 So.2d 824, 826 (Miss.1982)
Simmons v. State, 813 So.2d 710, 716 (Miss.2002)
Towner v. State, 837 So.2d 221, 227 (Miss.Ct.App.2003)
Turner v. State, 721 So.2d 642, 648 (Miss.1998)
Williams v. State, 784 So.2d 230, 236 (Miss.Ct.App.2000)
